detention would need to provide a health improvement (reduction in health loss) equal to 0.01 QALYs for the costs of the policy to be offset, i.e.,
the person would need to experience perfect health for around 2.3 days in the year following treatment (0.01*365 days = 2.3 days).
73

 According to the Green Book, Net Present Value (NPV) is a generic term for the sum of a stream of future values (that are already in real

prices) that have been discounted (in the Green Book by the social time preference rate) to bring them to today’s value.

42

Table 27. Summary of key assumptions and sensitivities

Models Assumption  Central scenario Low cost scenario High cost scenario

Detention
population

Growth factor

2.05% increase per
year

1.64% increase per
year

2.46% increase per
year

 Decrease due to the NHS
LTP

10% decrease per
year (on top of the
2.05% increase
above, so 7.95%
decrease overall)

12% decrease per
year (on top of the
2.05% increase in
the central
scenario, so 9.95%
decrease overall)

8% decrease per
year (on top of the
2.05% increase in
the central scenario,
so 5.95% increase
overall)

CTO
population

Decrease due to
recommendations

40% decrease over
5 years

48% decrease over
5 years

32% decrease over
5 years

IMHAs IMHA uptake  40% 32%  48%

 Salary unit costs (including
oncosts and overheads)

£51,977 -20% +20%

AMHPs Additional workload due to
the proposals

30.3 hours -20% +20%

 Salary unit costs (including
oncosts and overheads)

£76,921 -20% +20%

SOADs Rate of SOAD visits per
Detainee type (Refusal,
Incapable, ECT, CTO)

0.07-1.64 -20% +20%

 Unit costs per visit £403 -20% +20%

Clinical
teams

Additional workload due to
recommendations

Central estimates
across different
staff types

-20% +20%

Number of detentions and Community Treatment Orders (CTOs)

182. Detentions. In the central scenario we assume that detentions would increase by 2.05% over the

appraisal period – this is a change from the 6% annual increase assumption in the consultation IA,

which was revised in light of more recent data (see Annex B.I for further detail). We assume that the

increase may range from 1.6% (which is based on average changes year-on-year for providers

submitting good quality data to the Mental Health Services Dataset since 2016/17)74 to 2.5%, which

is the highest yearly change observed in the last few years (in 2014/15).

[…]

Central
40% 118.3 - 39.2  - 121.6 - 1,372.2 - 1,790.1 -

 32% 0.8 1% 3.1 8% 1.0 1% 19.9 1% 24.8 1%

 48% -0.8 -1% -2.8 -7% -1.0 -1% -19.9 -1% -24.5 -1%

45

Professional groups: IMHAs, AMHPs, SOADs and clinical teams

186. Using the assumptions in tables 27 and 28 at the start of this section, our estimates are in the table

below. The first key impact to highlight is the clinical teams’ increase in hours following the

implementation of the recommendations, as flexing these times by 13% could increase or decrease

costs by around £230 million. The overall costs of SOAD visits are also quite sensitive to changes in

the rate of visits and unit costs associated with these visits, where an illustrative increase or

decrease of 20% could lead to an increase or decrease of around £24 million in costs.

Table 29. Impact of varying assumptions for professional groups on the Net Present Value (NPV) in relation

to the central scenario (2020/21 prices, discounted, including opportunity cost)

Assumption Scenario Profession  Total effect

  Change in NPV
(£millions)

% change
in NPV

% change
in NPV

IMHAs

 Central 118.3

Uptake
(Central: 40%)

32% -25.0 -21% -1%

 48% 25.0 21% 1%

Salary unit costs (including
oncosts and overheads)
(Central: £51,977)

-20%

-21.6 -18% -1%

 +20% 21.6 18% 1%

AMHPs

 Central 39.2

Additional workload
(Central: 31.15 hours)

-20%
-7.7 -20% 0%

 +20% 8.1 21% 0%

Salary unit cost (including oncosts
and overheads
(Central: £76,921)

-20%
7.9 -20% 0%

 +20% -7.9 20% 0%

SOADS

 Central 121.6

Rates of SOAD visits
(Central: 2017/18 rates: 0.07-1.64)

-20% -24.3 -20% -1%

+20% 24.3 20% 1%

Unit costs
(Central £403)

-20% -24.0 -20% -1%

+20% 24.0 20% 1%

Clinical teams

 Central 1,372.2

Additional workload
(Central)

-20%
-225.7 -16% -13%

 +20% 225.7 16% 13%

46

Sensitivity Analysis – Justice System

187. Due to the uncertainties involved with economic appraisal, sensitivity analysis has been conducted

with respect to the Government proposals.

188. Some of the principal assumptions, and the associated ranges are set out below. Additional details

regarding the automatic referral proposals are contained in Annex D:

• Recommendation 46c detention periods: expected increase in section 3 applications of between

25% and 50%, the central scenario employs the midpoint of 37%.

• Recommendation 53 automatic referrals for Part III patients: expected increase in section 71(2)